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January 17, 2018Date: 	�� ����� ����  
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0590-00098-5124

To: Eric Garcetti, Mayor
Herb J. Wesson, Jr., City Council President 
Paul Krekorian, Chair Budget Committeeiai

From: Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., Interim Cit ministrative Officer

Subject: ��� �! �������� �� �� �!��� ������"

��	������������

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

Write off $3,006,061.63 in Reserve Fund loans and advances listed on Attachment 1;#�

Instruct departments with pending billings to work with the special fund administrators and 
report back to the Office of the City Administrative Officer in 90 days on the status of loans 

sted on Attachment 1 as requiring further analysis;

2�

Instruct departments to continue to submit invoices as soon as possible to the appropriate 
City department(s) in order to recover Reserve Fund loans made for special fund 
expenditures;

3.

Writeoff $38,949,166.12 in Reserve Fund loans, identified as Judgment Obligation Bonds 
on Attachment 1, if the receipt of Judgment Obligation Bond proceeds does not occur by 
April 4, 2018 (C.F. 16-1322); and,

4.

Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections as necessary to 
those transactions included in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions.

5.

� �����

The City Council instructed the Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) to annually review 
the status of Reserve Fund loans and recommend loan write-offs (C.F. 99-1794-S1). Our Office 
reviewed a total of 217 loans valued at approximately $92.2 million that were on the City’s books 
as of September 30, 2017. Of these, 129 remain unpaid or partially paid as of
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December 31,2017. Loans made after September 30, 2017 are not included in this study. Of the 
$92.2 million outstanding, $38.9 million is attributed to liability settlements that were to be 
reimbursed from proceeds following the issuance of a Judgment Obligation Bond (JOB). 
Currently, there has been no action by the City Council to issue a JOB. A report was released 
from this Office on the status of the JOB (C.F 16-1322), which is pending before the Budget and 
Finance Committee. The report references that reimbursement from a JOB is only eligible within 
18 months from the date the expenditure took place. The expenditure for the first liability 
settlement considered for reimbursement by a JOB occurred on October 4, 2016 
(C.F. 12-0014-S23). As a result, a JOB must close and proceeds received by the City no later 
than April 4, 2018 in order to obtain reimbursement. It is therefore recommended that in the event 
that proceeds from a JOB are not received by April 4, 2018, that the $38.9 million in Reserve Fund 
loans be written off.

The CAO worked with departments and special fund administrators to determine the status and 
estimated repayment dates of each loan and to identify uncollectible loans. The result of this 
study, as detailed on Attachment 1, is summarized as follows:

�$����
��%��� ��&������'� ����( �!�%�� )�� �$�������*

$7.78Loans Paid
Long-term Loans
Loans to be Repaid by 6/30/18

7.91
29.43

Loans Recommended to be Written Off 3.01
Loans Pending Judgment Obligation Bond 
Loans Requiring Further Analysis
���%�

38.95
5.12

+,-�-.

The Controller reported that the preliminary June 30, 2017 Reserve Fund cash balance was 
approximately $414.9 million. After return of short-term loans made by the Controller at year-end 
and adjustments initiated in the prior year and included in the 2017-18 Adopted Budget, the 
July 1, 2017 Reserve Fund Available Balance was approximately $354.5 million, representing 
6.08 percent of the General Fund budget.

/�	01�� ��

In general, a majority of Reserve Fund loans serve to front-fund and cash-flow departments for 
salaries and expenses related to County, State, or Federal grants where expenditures are 
reimbursed only upon submission of invoices according to the grantor schedule and timeline. 
These grant awards are approved by the Mayor and Council on a case-by-case basis. Payments 
to the Reserve Fund are processed as soon as the grantors reimburse departments. Timing of 
reimbursement receipts, however, is often difficult to predict depending on workload and capacity 
of the grantor. Further, in order to repay Reserve Fund loans in a timely fashion, departments must 
prioritize preparation and submission of expense reports for grant reimbursement.
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/�#��3� �.��' �%���# ���� ��%#��8����##�' � �� �*� �$�����%%�� �'����, ��������' ��%�#��, ��� ���-8%� �1��* �
$*����� �6������ ��;�?�@�5�� ���5��'�' �����- �����# ���' ��A8��'�����#! �F�5��'�' �����- �����# �
��8��#��� �� ����*����% ��'7�#�-��� ��� ��������' ���' ���� ���3��#�' ��� ���%� �� #���5��*� ���1 �5�#��%�����! �
<'3����# �5�� ���5��'�' ��A8��'�����# � ���-� �����##��� �1*�� �#8����%���' � ��' �5��' ������8�# ���� �
 �%�1 � �',�� ��� �'�%���'! ��*�#� ��'3����# ���� ��%#�� � ����,,���' � � �� �'�%�� ��� ����������,� �
��8�����,� ���' ��88��3�% ��5��A8��'�����# � � �'�8���-���# ���' �#8����%��� � ��' ��'-���#������#!

�*��� ���� ���� �%���# �����--��'�' �5���1������55 �5���� �����%��5��88��A�-���%� �9:!� �-�%%���!�
��8���-����% ���>��#�# ��� �1���� ��55�%���# ���� �8��3�'�' ��� �<����*-��� ��! �45�#�,��5������ ���� ��*� �
5�%%�1��,�

G�0�# �<�,�%�# �.��� ���8���-��� �?0<.�@��<�/�#��3� �.��' �%��� ��� ��*� ��-���� ��5�9:����!�� �
1�# ��##��' �5�� ��*� �0<.� ��� ����;��	 �5�� �� �8����%%�#*����,� ��� ��*� ���8���-��� C#�61��� �
+���#�# �������� ��� ��������'! ��*� �0<.� ���8���# ��*�� ��*�# �#*���5�%%�1�# ������ ���' ��� �� �%��,� �
8����� ��5��*� �&���-�'�� �$����5������� �+���# ��*�� �1�# ���-8%���' ��� ��*� ��%�#� ��5��*� �5�#��%�
����! ��*� ���8���-��� �*�' �#�55������ �#�3��,# ��� �3�����# ��������# ��� ���3�� ��*� �#*���5�%%=�
*�1�3�� ��*�� �1��� ���� %� ��� �-��� ��*� �$�����%%��C#��������' �'��'%��� �5�� ��*� �����#5�� ��5�
5��'#! �<����'��, ��� ��*� �$�����%%��� �0<.� ���3����' ��88��A�-���%� �9�!: �-�%%������ ��*� �
/�#��3� �.��' ��� ��������'� �1*��* �1��%' �*�3� �-��� ��*�� �5�%%���55#����*� �'�5���� ��� ���#�61��� �
+���#�# ��������!

G�������% �6��3���# ���8���-��� �?�6�@� �<�/�#��3� �.��' �%��� ��� ��*� ��-���� ��5�9:�!	; �1�# �
�##��' �5�� ��6� ��� ����;��	 �5�� �� �8����%%�#*����,� ��� ��*� �43����-� �� ������, ���%%��������! ��*� �
��8���-��� �*�' �#�55������ �#�3��,# ��� �3�����# ��������# ��� ���3�� ��*� �#*���5�%%=�*�1�3�� ��*�� �
1��� ���� %� ��� �-��� ��*� �$�����%%��C#��������' �'��'%��� �5�� ��*� �����#5�� ��5�5��'#! �<����'��, �
�� ��*� �$�����%%��� ��6� ���3����' �� ���� ��-���� ��5�9�!� �-�%%������ ��*� �/�#��3� �.��' ��� ������ �
��'� �1*��* �1��%' �*�3� �-��� ��*�� �5�%%���55#����*� �'�5���� ��� ���#�43����-� �� ������, ���%%�
�������!

G�&� %���"��)# ���6����� �6��3���# �?+66@�� <�/�#��3� �.��' �%��� ��� ��*� ��-���� ��5
9��	����;;!�	 �1�# ��##��' ��� �������: ���#�%���, �5��- �� ���3�#��� ��� ��*� �+66 �������� �
/�3��#��� �"��)#*���! ��*� �+�����C #���#�# ��A���'�' ��*��� �5��'��, ��%%������� ��� �������� � � �
9�!; �-�%%�����1*��* �1��� �8�����%%�����- ��#�' � � �#8����%�5��'#! ��*� ���-�����, � �%���� �
��5%����' ��A8��'�����# �5�� ���������8���' �������% �.��'���%���' �����3����# ����%�'��, �� �1��' �
#���- ��3���� ��''������% �1��' �� ���-���� �%��'#��8� �-����������� ���' ����%� �/�����-��� �
2������3� �&��,��- �8�����#! ��*�# �%��� ������� � � ����- ��#�'� ��# ��*�#� ���#�# �1��� �������% �
.��' �� %�,�����#

G�6�3�� ���5��'�' ��A8��'�����# ���' ��'3����# �����%��, �9�����;;!�� �1��� ��##��' ��� ��*� �
&��#����% ���8���-��� �?9	����:!��@� ��*� �+����� ��5�$������� �<'-���#������� �?9�������!��@� �
��' ��*� �+����� ��5�6����� �6��3���# �?9:����!�;@! �2�������'���� �1��* �$*����� �6������ ��;�?�@��
�*� �$�����%%�� �����#5��# �5��'# �5��- ��*� �/�#��3� �.��' ��� ���3�� ��A8��'�����# ���� ��� � � �
���- ��#�' � � �#8����%�5��'# ����*�� �'�� ��� �� �%�,��� ������8�# ��� � �%%��,�'�%��#! ��*� �8��-��� �
���#��# �5�� �1*� ��*�#� �%���# ���� �����%%���� %� ���� �'����%�' ��# �5�%%�1#�
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&��#����% ���8���-���� �<�/�#��3� �.��' �%��� ��� ��*� ��-���� ��5�9	����:!�� �1�# �
�##��' �5�� ��*� �&��#����% ���8���-��� ��� �������; ���%���' ��� �8��#����% �#��3���# �
#�88��� �5�� ��*� ������-�� ���' �"��)5���� ���3�%�8-��� ���8���-��� �?�"��@! ��*�# �
%��� �1�# ��� � � ����- ��#�' � � ��*� �"��)5���� �2�3�#�-��� �488�������� �<�� �?"24<@�
.��'! ��*� �&��#����% ���8���-��� � �%%�'���� �8������ ��5���#�#�%��� ���#�# ��� ��*� �"24< �
.��'� �*�1�3�� ��*� �"24< �.��' �-�� ���%� ��*��,� ��8 ��� �	� �8������ ��5�'�8���-����% �
��#�# ��,���#� ��*�# �5��'! ��*� � �%���� ��5�9	����:!�� �1�# �� �'�#�%%�1�' ���#� �5��- ��*� �
"24< �.��'!

�

� �&� %�� �"��)# �� �$������� �<'-���#������� �?+$<@�
H� �1� �/�#��3� �.��' �%���# �1��� ��##��' �5���+$< �����%��, �9�����;�!�� ����

������� ���%���3� ��� �&��8�#����� �I �8��7���#! �F8�� �5���*�� ���3��1� ��*� ������% �
�A8��'�����# ��,���#� ��*�#� �8��7���# �1��� �%�1�� ��*�� ����,���%%� ���8����'�'�� ��� �
�*� � �%%��,��5�'�8%����� �%� �� ���#�#! �<#�#��*� ��*� � �%���� ��5�9�����;�!�� ��#�
���%�,� %��5�� ����- ��#�-���!

H� 4�� �/�#��3� �.��' �%��� �1�# ��##��' ��� ����:��� �5�� �+$< ��� ��*� ��-���� ��5�
9	�	��!��! ��*� �+$< ���8���# ��*�� ������% ��A8��'�����# �5�� ��*�#�8��7��� �1��� �
�3��#����' �'�� ��� ��*� ���������� ��%�##�5������� ��5�1��) ���'��#! ��*���5���� ��*�# �
��#� ��#����%�,� %��5�� ����- ��#�-���!

H� 4�� �/�#��3� �.��' �%��� �1�# ��##��' ��� �������; �5�� �+$< ��� ��*� ��-���� ��5�
9������!�� ���%���' ��� �&��8�#����� �<�?&��8 �<@�8��7���#! �F8�� ���3��1 ��5�+$< C#�
��3����#� ����1�# �'����-���' ��*�� ��*� ��-���� �#� -����' �5�� ����- ��#�-��� �1�# �
� �'�#�%%�1� %����#� ��,���#� �&��8 �<���' �1�%%���� � � ����- ��#�'!

� �&� %�� �"��)# �� �6����� �6��3���# �?+66@���1� �/�#��3� �.��' �%���# �1��� ��##��' �5�� �
+66 ��� �������� �?9���!:�@ ���' �������: �?9:�;�	!;�@ ��,���#� ��*� ����55�� �6�5��� �.��' �
?�6.@!��*� �+66 �1�# ���� %� ��� �8��3�'� �#�88�����, �'���-�������� ��� �� ���� �
���- ��#�-��� �5��- ��*� ��6.!

<� ��*� ���-� ��5��*�# ���8���� �'�8���-���# �1��� ���� %� ��� �8��3�'� �'�5�����3� ���8��-��� ���5��-����� �5�� �
�88��A�-���%� �9�!� �-�%%���!��*�#� �%���# ���� �8��-���%� �5�� �#8����%�5��' ��A8��'�����# ��*�� ���>���� �
#� -�##��� ��5���#� ���8���# ���' ���3����# �8���� ��� ����- ��#�-���! �<%�*��,* ��*�#� �%���# �-�� ����' �
�� � � �1������ ��55���*� �$<4 �'�5��# �#��* �����--��'����� �8��'��, �5���*�� ��������%������ � ��1��� �
'�8���-���#! �4�� �455��� �1�%%��������� ��� �-������ ���' �1��) �1��* �'�8���-���# ��� ��A8�'��� �
��8��-��� ��5�/�#��3� �.��' ��'3����#!

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

�*��� ��#��� �������% �.��' ��-8��� ���#�%���, �5��- ��*� �������# �����--��'�' �1��*�� ��*�# ���8���� ��# ��*� �
���	��� �+�',�� �'��# ���� ��##�-� ��*� ���8��-��� ��5��*�#� �%���#! �2���''������ ��*�#� �������# �1�%%���� �
�-8��� ��*� �������� �#����# ��5��*� �/�#��3� �.��'!

RHL:JWW:JL: 01180029c
<����*-���#
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�	��� !� ��� �������� �� �� ������	�� ��� �1�����! �� �� ���� ����	��! �� ����� �� ��� �)��	! ���1 ����� ���� ����	��! �/����"��1*

���$3�����7 ���2%��$��� ���$3�����7 ���3�����7 ���3�����7 ���(� ��('%���( ��� ���(� ��('%���( ��� ��2��$3�� �4. �5-.#6 ������2%��(
�%$� ��� ���(8�7���9 ��2�5 ����( ��� ����:��� ���( ��2� 	������ ����� �%�� 	������ ���%� ����� ���%�� ���%� ��2%9$��� 	�������

Per C.F 97-0966 S2, 1998­
99 Older American Act Title 
III/VII loans to be carried as 
long term to provide cash 
flow due to the difference 
between City fiscal year and 
grant fiscal year until such 
time as program is 
terminated.$ $ $Aging 02 564 Aging 564 02 97-0966-S2 08/02/99 25,000.00 25,000.00 Long Term
Per C.F 97-0966 S2, 1998­
99 Older Americans Act title 
III/VII loans to be carried as
long term until such time as 
program is terminated.Aging 02 395 Aging 395 02 97-0966-S2 08/02/99 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 Long Term
1999-2000 Community - 
Based Services Program 
same as aboveAging 02 40F Aging 40F 02 99-0989 08/02/99 75,000.00 75,000.00 Long Term
State and Federal Grant 
Funds/Senior Services 
2001-2002 Program same 
as above.Aging 02 40F Aging 40F 02 01-1507 08/13/01 150,000.00 150,000.00 Long Term
Title V Senior Community 
Service Employment 
Program (SCSEP) same as 
above.Aging 02 410 Aging 410 02 02-1035 08/13/02 350,000.00 350,000.00 Long Term
2005-06 Health Insurance
Counseling and Advocacy 
Program same as above.Aging 02 47Y Aging 47Y 02 05-1077 07/26/05 75,000.00 75,000.00 Long Term
Payment posted 11/22/17CAO 10 429 CAO 429 10 CAO Memo 4/4/2017 1,903,680.72 1,903,680.72 PAID
To be reimbursed upon sale 
of the Lanzit property.EWDD 22 51N EWDD 51N 22 16-0600-S167 11/02/16 1,080,000.00 1,080,000.00 TBD
Awaiting release of HUDHCID 43 424 HCID 424 43 16-1091 02/24/17 478,787.00 478,787.00 01/31/18
Awaiting release of HUDHCID 43 424 HCID 424 43 16-1091 02/24/17 1,034,062.40 1,034,062.40 01/31/18
Pending receipt of grantMayor 46 57M Mayor 57M 46 13-0723-S6 05/02/17 700,000.00 700,000.00 04/30/18
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���$3�����7 ���2%��$��� ���$3�����7 ���3�����7 ���3�����7 ���(� ��('%���( ��� ���(� ��('%���( ��� ��2��$3�� �4. �5-.#6 ������2%��(
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&������ �$����� ����#� �.' �� ��. &������ �$����� �6���- ������ �&��7 ��� �� �����	� ��E�:E�	 ���������!�� ���������!�� 0��, ����- $!.! �������	 �*�%' ��� �
� ������ ��5�/�#��3� �.��' �
0��� �1������55 �����%��*��
&������ �$����� �&��7��� ��#�
��-8%���'! �25��*��� ���� �
�A��## �5��'# ��5��� �
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ATTACHMENT 1

Reimbursing Department Reimbursing Disbursing Disbursing Funds Advanced In Funds Advanced In September 30 ,2017 Anticipated
Name No. Fund/Agency Dept, Fund or Project Fund Dept Council File Date Current Year Prior Years Total Repayment COMMENTS
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SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FUND ADVANCES FOR UNFUNDED EXPENDITURES IN GENERAL FUND

Reimbursing Department Reimbursing Disbursing Disbursing Funds Advanced In Funds Advanced In September 30 ,2017 Anticipated
Name No. Fund/Agency Dept, Fund or Project Fund Dept FMS Reference No. Date Current Year Prior Years Total Repayment COMMENTS
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Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 45L EWDD 45L 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 34,802.63 34,802.63 PAID
Under review by deptEWDD 22 45L Personnel 45L 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 1,163.00 1,163.00 TBD

EWDD 22 54N EWDD 54N 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 2,881.22 2,881.22 01/31/18
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 54R EWDD 54R 22 JV22CHRTADX16 06/30/16 4,807.10 4,807.10 PAID
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 54R EWDD 54R 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 39,838.80 39,838.80 PAID
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 54R EWDD 54R 22 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 1,472.00 1,472.00 PAID

EWDD 22 54T EWDD 54T 22 JV22CHRTADX16 06/30/16 6,656.08 6,656.08 01/31/18
Under review by deptEWDD 22 55M EWDD 55M 22 JV22CHRTADX16 06/30/16 345.48 345.48 TBD
Under review by deptEWDD 22 55M EWDD 55M 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 220.25 220.25 TBD

EWDD 22 551 EWDD 551 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 122,690.44 122,690.44 01/31/18
Payment posted 12/26/17EWDD 22 551 General Services 551 40 JV40CHRTADX17 06/30/17 25,000.00 25,000.00 PAID
Partial payment 
($274,939.14) posted 
12/28/17
Balance = $15,867.04EWDD 22 56E EWDD 56E 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 290,806.18 290,806.18 01/31/18
Under review by deptEWDD 22 56E Personnel 56E 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 16,039.00 16,039.00 TBD

Partial payment 
($97,708.85) posted 11/7/17 
Final payment ($10,746.55) 
posted 11/14/17EWDD 22 56F EWDD 56F 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 108,453.14 108,453.14 PAID
Payment posted 11/7/17EWDD 22 56F Personnel 56F 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 2,523.00 2,523.00 PAID
Correction pending. 
Expenditure charge against 
incorrect fund.EWDD 22 56J EWDD 56J 22 JV22CHRTADX15 06/30/15 1,740.05 1,740.05 06/30/18
Correction pending. 
Expenditure charged 
against incorrect fund.EWDD 22 56J EWDD 56J 22 JV22CHRTADX16 06/30/16 8.48 8.48 06/30/18
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 56K EWDD 56K 22 JV22CHRTADX16 06/30/16 61,482.00 61,482.00 PAID
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 56K EWDD 56K 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 57,210.81 57,210.81 PAID
Payment posted 12/28/17EWDD 22 56K Personnel 56K 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 1,364.00 1,364.00 PAID
Partial payment 
($176,239.32) posted 
12/29/17
Balance = $16.90EWDD 22 56L EWDD 56L 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 176,256.22 176,256.22 01/31/18
Under review by 
department.EWDD 22 56L Personnel 56L 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 2,587.00 2,587.00 TBD
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 56T EWDD 56T 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 107.47 107.47 PAID
Payment posted 12/29/17EWDD 22 56T Personnel 56T 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 1,101.00 1,101.00 PAID
Under review by 
department.EWDD 22 57A EWDD 57A 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 88,050.69 88,050.69 TBD
Payment posted 12/26/17EWDD 22 57C EWDD 57C 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 19,217.53 19,217.53 PAID
Payment posted 12/26/17EWDD 22 57C Personnel 57C 66 JV66CHRTADX17 06/30/17 6,772.00 6,772.00 PAID
Payment pendingEWDD 22 57D CAO 57D 10 JV10CHRTADX17 06/30/17 5,958.65 5,958.65 06/30/18
Payment pendingEWDD 22 57D EWDD 57D 22 JV22CHRTADX17 06/30/17 19,202.44 19,202.44 01/31/18
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8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9������!�	�"�� �� ��: �"�� ��: �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ������!:� ������!:� ��E:�E��
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	$�%����%�<55���# :� ��� ������% �6��3���# ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ��;��!�: ��;��!�: &<2�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	$�%����%�<55���# :� ��; ������% �6��3���# ��; �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 	����!:� 	����!:� &<2�

2�< :� ��� ������% �6��3���# ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �:�!�� �:�!�� �;E:�E��
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Reimbursing Department Reimbursing Disbursing Disbursing Funds Advanced In Funds Advanced In September 30 ,2017 Anticipated
Name No. Fund/Agency Dept, Fund or Project Fund Dept Council File Date Current Year Prior Years Total Repayment COMMENTS

&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�	E�	2�< :� :�� ������% �6��3���# :�� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �����;�!�� �����;�!�� &<2�
&�����%�8��-��� �
?9�:�;��!��@ �8�#��'�
��E��E�	
+�%���� �O�9�;�:��!;�.��� :� ��� 2�< ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �������!�� �������!�� �:E:�E��
&�����%�8��-��� �
?9������:!�� ���'�
9::�����!�; ���' �9	����!	�@ �
8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
&�����%�8��-��� �
?9�:��;�!::@ �8�#��'�
��E��E�	
+�%���� �O�9�����!��������% �6��3���# �� ��� ������% �6��3���# ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �������!;: �������!;: �;E:�E��
2�3���� ���'�� ���3��1������% �6��3���# �� ��� &"���,�������, ��� 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ������!�� ������!�� �;E:�E��
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	���#��, �: ��� $<4 ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ����:��!�� ����:��!�� &<2�
<1�����, ���%��#� ��5��F� �
,����#���#��, �: ��� +��%'��, �M�6�5��� ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �;��	:�!�; �;��	:�!�; ��E:�E��
<1�����, ���%��#� ��5��F� �
,����#���#��, �: ��� $��� �<������� ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ���	��!�� ���	��!�� ��E:�E��

F�'�� ���3��1 � � �'�8���-��� �
�� ��'����5� �8�������% �#�3��,#���#��, �: ��� �"�� ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�; �;E:�E�; �;����:!�� �;����:!�� �+�
F�'�� ���3��1 � � �
'�8���-���= �1�%%� � �8�����%%��
���- ��#�' � � ��E:�E�����#��, �: ��� �"�� ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 	�����	!�� 	�����	!�� �;E:�E��
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	���#��, �: ��� 2�< ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 	����!�� 	����!�� &<2�

&�����%�8��-��� �
?9����:�!�;@ �8�#��'�
��E�	E�	
&�����%�8��-��� �?9:���;!�;@
8�#��' ���E�;E�	
&�����%�8��-��� �?9�����!��@
8�#��' ���E�;E�	
&�����%�8��-���
?9�:;��;�!�:@ �8�#��'
��E��E�	
&�����%�8��-���
?9�	����!�	@ �8�#��'
��E��E�	
&�����%�8��-��� �?9�����!��@ �
8�#��' ���E�;E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9:�	��:;!�����#��, �: ��� ������% �6��3���# ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ;���	;�!�� ;���	;�!�� �;E:�E��
<1�����, ���%��#� ��5��F� �
,����#���#��, �: ��� ���#��, ��� �: �K�:$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ����;�	��!�	 ����;�	��!�	 ��E:�E��
2�3���� ���'�� ���3��1���#��, �: ��� &"�+���' ��� 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�; �;E:�E�; :�����!�� :�����!�� ��E:�E��
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	���#��, �: ��� &"�+���' ��� 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ��:����!�� ��:����!�� &<2�

; ��5���



����	����� �#

���$3�����7 ���2%��$��� ���$3�����7 ���3�����7 ���3�����7 ���(� ��('%���( ��� ���(� ��('%���( ��� ��2��$3�� �4. �5-.#6 ������2%��(
�%$� ��� ���(8�7���9 ��2�5 ����( ��� ����:��� ���( ��2� 	������ ����� �%�� 	������ ���%� ����� ���%�� ���%� ��2%9$��� 	�������

Increase borrowing 
($1,113.04) posted 10/24/17 
Payment ($145,112.52) 
posted 10/27/17Housing 43 424 PW-Street Services 424 86 JV86CHRTADX17 06/30/17 143,999.48 143,999.48 PAID
Payment posted 11/15/17Housing 43 440 CAO 440 10 JV10CHRTADX17 06/30/17 39,877.00 39,877.00 PAID
Partial payment expected 
1/31/18. Awaiting for cash 
drawn from State. Loan
includes disallowed cost.Housing 43 45C Housing 45C 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 61,783.00 61,783.00 06/30/18
Payment posted 11/7/17Housing 43 47X Housing 47X 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 541.09 541.09 PAID
Payment posted 12/13/17Housing 43 49N Housing 49N 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 2,334.64 2,334.64 PAID
Payment posted 11/7/17Housing 43 50T Housing 50T 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 3.86 3.86 PAID
Waiting for grant budget 
increase for drawdown.Housing 43 53T City Attorney 53T 12 JV12CHRTADX17 06/30/17 10,000.00 10,000.00 03/31/18
Waiting for grant budget 
increase for drawdown.Housing 43 53T Housing 53T 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 12,108.55 12,108.55 03/31/18
Partial payment 
($180,439.94) 
posted 11/1/17 
Final invoice pendingHousing 43 55J General Services 55J 40 JV40CHRTADX17 06/30/17 191,694.65 191,694.65 06/30/18
Payment posted 12/13/17Housing 43 56V City Attorney 56V 12 JV12CHRTADX17 06/30/17 8,412.11 8,412.11 PAID
Payment posted 12/6/17Housing 43 561 CAO 561 10 JV10CHRTADX17 06/30/17 17,970.00 17,970.00 PAID
Awaiting release of HUD 
grantsHousing 43 561 Housing 561 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 1,044,722.07 1,044,722.07 01/31/18
Partial payment ($329.93) 
posted 11/7/17 
Final payment ($12,284.54) 
posted 11/7/17Housing 43 569 Housing 569 43 JV43CHRTADX17 06/30/17 12,614.47 12,614.47 PAID
Amount to be reversed via
Reversion Worksheet to
correct amount received by 
the Probation Department.Mayor 46 45D Mayor 45D 46 JV46CHARTADX11 06/30/11 73,986.66 73,986.66 TBD
Payment posted 12/21/17Mayor 46 55X Mayor 55X 46 JV46CHARTADX17 06/30/17 21,530.19 21,530.19 PAID
Adjustment decrease ($823) 
10/24/17
Payment posted 
($415,944.71) 10/24/17Mayor 46 55X Police 55X 70 JV70CHARTADX17 06/30/17 416,767.71 416,767.71 PAID

Mayor 46 55Y Mayor 55Y 46 JV46CHARTADX17 06/30/17 56,293.32 56,293.32 01/31/18
Mayor 46 56D Mayor 56D 46 JV46CHARTADX17 06/30/17 7,420.95 7,420.95 03/31/18

Payment posted 10/10/17Mayor 46 56Y Mayor 56Y 46 JV46CHARTADX17 06/30/17 241,266.00 241,266.00 PAID
Payment posted 11/21/17Mayor 46 57M Mayor 57M 46 JV46CHARTADX17 06/30/17 40,187.19 40,187.19 PAID
Payment posted 12/6/17Mayor 46 57N Mayor 57N 46 JV46CHARTADX17 06/30/17 3,776.12 3,776.12 PAID
Modified reversions
10/24/17
Payment posted 12/21/17Mayor 46 58C Mayor 58C 46 JV2646CHRT ADX17Z 10/24/17 264.68 264.68 PAID
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���$3�����7 ���2%��$��� ���$3�����7 ���3�����7 ���3�����7 ���(� ��('%���( ��� ���(� ��('%���( ��� ��2��$3�� �4. �5-.#6 ������2%��(
�%$� ��� ���(8�7���9 ��2�5 ����( ��� ����:��� ���( ��2� 	������ ����� �%�� 	������ ���%� ����� ���%�� ���%� ��2%9$��� 	�������

&�����%�8��-��� �?9:;�!	�@ �
8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9;����	!������� �; ��� 2�< ��� :� �K:�$�</�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ;�����!;: ;�����!;: ��E:�E��
&�����%�8��-��� �
?9:��	:�!;�@ �8�#��'�
��E��E�	
+�%���� �O�9��	�	�:!�	����� �; ��� �-��,���� �����,�-��� ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �:����:!�; �:����:!�; ��E:�E��

&�����%�8��-��� �
?9	���;�!	:@ �8�#��'�
��E��E�	 �
&�����%�8��-��� �
?9����:��!	;@ �8�#��' �
��E��E�	
9����;�!�� �8�#��' ���E:�E�	 �
' ���E��E�	 �
9������;!;� �8�#��' �
��E��E�	
9�	�:��!�� �8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
9	���:�!�� �8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
9�	;�:��!;� �8�#��' �
��E��E�	
9�	;����!�� �8�#��' �
��E:�E�	
9:;�	;;!�� �8�#��'�
9��E:�E�	
9�	���	:!�� �8�#��' ���E�E�	 �
9������; �8�#��' ���E�E�	 �
9	;��:�!�� �8�#��' ���E�E�	 �
9����:�!�; �8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9�������!������� �; ��� .��� ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ����	����!�� ����	����!�� ��E:�E��

����� �; ��� ������% �6��3���# ��� �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 :�����!�� :�����!�� ��E:�E��
��'�5��' ���3��#���# �
��E��E�	
������#� �9������;!�; �
+�%���� �O�9����:��!;������ �; ��� ����� ��� �; �K�;$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ����;�!�� ����;�!�� ��E:�E��
<'7�#�-��� �?9�����!�:@ �
��E��E�	
&�����%�8��-��� �?9��;��!�:@ �
8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
.���% �8��-��� �?9:��!��@ �
8�#��' ���E;E�	����� �; ��� &�%��� ��� �; �K�;	�$�/�<�N�	 ��E��E�	 �����!�: �����!�: &<2�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	����� �; ��( $��� �<������� ��( �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ���:�!�� ���:�!�� &<2�

����� �; ��0 ����� ��0 �; �K�;$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �����	!�� �����	!�� ��E:�E��

&��'��, ��� �2��6 �$�--���������� �; ��& ����� ��& �; �K�;$�/�<�N�; �;E:�E�; �	���;	!�� �	���;	!�� ��E:�E��
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	����� �; ��6 ����� ��6 �; �K�;$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ;�����!�� ;�����!�� &<2�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	����� �; ��" $���� <������� ��" �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ��	����!�� ��	����!�� &<2�
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Name No. Fund/Agency Dept, Fund or Project Fund Dept Council File Date Current Year Prior Years Total Repayment COMMENTS

<'7�#�-��� �?9�:;!�;@ �
8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9	��;��!:;����� �; ��N &�%��� ��N 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 	�����!�� 	�����!�� �;E:�E��
&�����%�8��-��� �?9�����!��@ �
8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9::�����!������� �; ��� 2�< ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 :���:�	!�� :���:�	!�� ��E:�E��

����� �; ��� �-��,���� �����,�-��� ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �����:�!�� �����:�!�� ��E:�E��
<'7�#�-��� �������#� �%��� � � �
9������!�� ���E��E�	 �
+�%���� �O�9����;��!������� �; ��� .��� ��� :� �K:�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �;	����!�; �;	����!�; ��E:�E��

����� �; ;;	 &�%��� ;;	 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�� �;E:�E�� ��	��:�!:� ��	��:�!:� ��E:�E��
����� �; ;;	 &�%��� ;;	 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�; �;E:�E�; :�����:!�; :�����:!�; �;E:�E��
����� �; ;;	 &�%��� ;;	 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �����;�;�:!	� �����;�;�:!	� �;E:�E��

&��'��, ���3��#�% ��4$ �2� �
�K��$�</��/F.N�D�����8��6&. �� ��< $<4 ��< �� �K��$�</��/<�N� �;E:�E�� ���;�!�� ���;�!�� �+�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	D�����8��6&. �� ��0 &"���,�������, ��0 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ��!;� ��!;� &<2�

F�'�� ���3��1 � � �'�8���-���D�����8��6&. �� ��� &"���,�������, ��� 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�;P ��E��E�; �����!;� �����!;� �+�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	D�����8��6&. �� ��D &"���,�������, ��D 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �:��	��!:: �:��	��!:: &<2�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	D�����8��6&. �� ��6 &"�+���' ��6 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �����!	� �����!	� &<2�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	D�����8��6&. �� ��6 &"���,�������, ��6 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ���:�:!�: ���:�:!�: &<2�
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E��E�	D�����8��6&. �� ��F ������% �6��3���# ��F �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ���	�!�: ���	�!�: &<2�
+����� ����'3������%� �
��%��%���' ���#�# ��*��,�' �
�,���#� �&��8 �I �'�� ��� �
'�8%����� ������! �+������
��>��#�# �1������55!D�����8��6&. �� ��F &"�$������� �<'-���#������� ��F 	; �K	;$�</��/<�N� �;E:�E�� ����:�!�� ����:�!�� "�����455
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	D�����8��6&. �� ��F &"���,�������, ��F 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ��	���	!�� ��	���	!�� &<2�
&�����%�8��-��� �?9��;��!��@ �
��' �?9����	!;�@ �8�#��' �
��E��E�	
&�����%�8��-��� �?9�����!��@ �
8�#��' ���E:�E�	 �
&�����%�8��-��� �?9:�:��!�; �
M�9������@ �8�#��' ���E��E�	 �
��3����# ���'�� ���3��1 �
+�%���� �O�9�������D�����8��6&. �� �;< ������% �6��3���# �;< �� �K��$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �������!:� �������!:� �;E:�E��
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	D�����8��6&. �� �;< &"�+���' �;< 	� �K	�$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 �;���:!:� �;���:!:� &<2�
+����� ����'3������%� �
��%��%���' ���#�# ��*��,�' �
�,���#� �&��8 �I �'�� ��� �
'�8%����� ������! �+������
��>��#�# �1������55!D�����8��6&. �� �;< &"�$������� �<'-���#������� �;< 	; �K	;$�</��/<�N� �;E:�E�� ���	:�!�� ���	:�!�� "�����455
+����� ��88%��' ��*� ���������� �
$<& �/���! �+�����
��>��#�# �1������55!D�����8��6&. �� �;< &"�$������� �<'-���#������� �;< 	; �K	;$�/�<�N�� �;E:�E�� 	�	��!�� 	�	��!�� "�����455
&��-��� �8�#��' ���E�E�	D�����8��6&. �� �;< &"�$������� �<'-���#������� �;< 	; �K	;$�/�<�N�	 �;E:�E�	 ������:!:� ������:!:� &<2�

� ��5���



����	����� �#

���$3�����7 ���2%��$��� ���$3�����7 ���3�����7 ���3�����7 ���(� ��('%���( ��� ���(� ��('%���( ��� ��2��$3�� �4. �5-.#6 ������2%��(
�%$� ��� ���(8�7���9 ��2�5 ����( ��� ����:��� ���( ��2� 	������ ����� �%�� 	������ ���%� ����� ���%�� ���%� ��2%9$��� 	�������

Corrected reversion
worksheet. Total should be
$406,320.01
Final payment posted
10/2/17
Decrease borrowing 
($484.44) 10/24/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16A PW-Engineering 16A 78 JV78CHRTADX17 06/30/17 431,863.45 431,863.45 PAID
Will require correction as 
expenditures were 
overstated.
Write off request pending.Non-Dept-SPF 50 16D CAO 16D 10 JV10CHARTERADX9 06/30/09 2,281.15 2,281.15 TBD
Payment posted 12/22/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16D PW-Board 16D 74 JV74CHRTADX17 06/30/17 11,119.46 11,119.46 PAID
Payment posted 12/15/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16D PW-Contract Administration 16D 76 JV76CHRTADX13 06/28/13 10,671.47 10,671.47 PAID
Payment posted 12/22/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16D PW-Engineering 16D 78 JV78CHRTADX17 06/30/17 37,290.24 37,290.24 PAID
Payment posted 10/6/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16L CAO 16L 10 JV10CHRTADX17 06/30/17 7,010.92 7,010.92 PAID
Payment ($80,487) posted 
reversal posted ($80,847) 
10/18/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16M PW-Contract Administration 16M 76 JV76CHRTADX17 06/30/17 (360.00) (360.00) PAID
Adjustment $101,239.78 
Payment ($95,823.88) 
posted 11/30/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16Q PW-Board 16Q 74 JV74CHRTADX17 06/30/17 (5,415.90) (5,415.90) PAID
Decrease borrowing 
($30,448.29) posted 
10/24/17
Response pending from 
Bureau
Balance = $65,792.08Non-Dept-SPF 50 16Q PW-Contract Administration 16Q 76 JV76CHRTADX17 06/30/17 96,240.37 96,240.37 TBD
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16Q PW-Contract Administration 16Q 76 JV76CHRTADX16 06/30/16 67,856.66 67,856.66 TBD
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16Q PW-Engineering 16Q 78 JV78CHRTADX13 06/28/13 95,829.13 95,829.13 06/30/18
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16Q PW-Engineering 16Q 78 JV78CHRTADX16 06/30/16 134,908.76 134,908.76 06/30/18
Increase borrowing 
($747,622) 10/24/17 
payment posted 11/30/17Non-Dept-SPF 50 16Q PW-Engineering 16Q 78 JV2678CHRTADX17Z 10/24/17 747,622.00 747,622.00 PAID
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16T PW-Contract Administration 16T 76 JV76CHARTADX11 06/30/11 48,179.73 48,179.73 TBD
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16T PW-Sanitation 16T 82 JV82CHRTADX14 06/30/14 306,832.57 306,832.57 TBD
Partial payment 
($813,997.84) posted 
11/30/17
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16T PW-Engineering 16T 78 JV50UNFX1816QW01Z 11/30/17 1,561,619.84 1,561,619.84 TBD
Response pending from 
BureauNon-Dept-SPF 50 16V PW-Contract Administration 16V 76 JV76CHRTADX15 06/30/15 273.00 273.00 TBD
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ATTACHMENT 1

Reimbursing Department Reimbursing Disbursing Disbursing Funds Advanced In Funds Advanced In September 30 ,2017 Anticipated
Name No. Fund/Agency Dept, Fund or Project Fund Dept Council File Date Current Year Prior Years Total Repayment COMMENTS
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FORM GEN. 160 (Rev. 11-02)

CITY OF L OS ANGELES
����������������! �	�����������	�

November 29, 2017

TO: Honorable Paul Krekorian
Chair, Budget and Finance Committee
c/o City Administrative Officer

Attention: Janice Chang-Yu, Senior Administrative Analyst II

Ralph M. Terrazas, Fire Chief 
Los Angeles Fire Department

FROM:

SUBJECT: RESERVE FUND ADVANCES AND LOANS

The Los Angeles Fire Department (LAFD) requests approval for write-off of a Year-End 
Reserve Fund Loan made in Fiscal Year (FY) 16-17. The LAFD requested special 
borrowing from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund in the amount of $3,290.12 to 
meet a payroll shortage in F und 1 uu/ 38, Sworn Bonuses Account 001030, attributed to 
a large payout of the Paramedic Certification Bonus completed at the close of the fiscal 
year. Although a substantial surplus was available to cover this deficit, it was too late to 
transfer funds from other accounts. As reported in the Fiscal Year-End 2017 Reversion 
Worksheet, the Department had a total reversion of $8,218,530.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Emilio Rodriguez, Sr. 
Management Analyst II, Financial Services Division, at 213-978-3478.







� ��� ��� �� �	 �� �����	
	�!�������

�	�����	 ���� �"��0���	�
����!������ �����������

JAN PERRY
GENERAL MANAGER
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1200 W. 7th Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90017
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December 19, 2017

Budget and Finance Committee 
c/o Richard Williams 
200 North Spring Street, Room 395 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

ECONOMIC AND WORKFOFtCE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT REQUEST

FOR WRITE-OFF OF RESERVE FUND LIABILITY

SUBJECT:

The Economic and Workforce Development Department (EWDD) respectfully requests that the 
City write-off a reserve fund loan of $74,183.54 that the Personnel Department (Personnel) 
incurred for personnel support services provided to the EWDD, above and beyond what is 
allowable under the Workforce Investment Opportunity Act (WIOA) in Fiscal Year 2015-2016 
(FY16). In order to conform with Federal grant funding requirements, EWDD’s established cost 
allocation plan attributes no more than 75% of Department costs to WIOA funding sources, 
including Personnel Department’s support services.

For FY16, Personnel billed the EWDD $314,527 for support services, 
aforementioned restrictions, the EWDD dutifully paid $240,343.46 towards this Personnel billing 
for FY16, leaving an unpaid balance of $74,183.54. This unpaid amount was reported by 
Personnel to the Controller’s Office and became an outstanding Reserve Fund liability for the 
EWDD. Since EWDD is prohibited by Federal grant funding requirements from paying the full 
billed salary amount of $314,527, we request that the Reserve Fund liability in the amount of 
$74,183.54 be written off. Since FY16, EWDD has worked closely with Personnel to inform 
them of our funding availability and restrictions, so that future misunderstandings and/or 
shortfalls will be avoided (see attached).

Under the

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact Budget Director Michael 
Chee at (213) 744-7108 or myself at (213) 744-9024.

Sincerely,

J, 'ERI
GenerafManager

JP:MDC;mc

Attachment: Correspondence from EWDD to Personnel Department General Manager dated 
March 13, 2017, March 6, 2017 and November 18, 2016.
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ERIC GARCETTI 
MAYOR

March 6, 2017

Wendy Macy, General Manager 
Personnel Department 
700 E. Temple St., Room 305 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

PERSONNEL INVOICES TO EWDD SHORTPAID FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

Dear Ms. Macy:

The Economic and Workforce Development Department (EWDD) is funded by the 
Workforce Investment and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Fund No. 57W, various workforce and 
economic development related special funds, and the Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) Fund No. 424, administered by the Housing and Community Investment 
Department of Los Angeles (HCIDLA). These funding sources pay their allocated share of 
administrative and overhead costs, including the Personnel Departments support services, 
based on an established cost aflocation plan and subject to federal regulations and 
restrictions.

Below is a summary of your invoices for EWDD for FY 15-16:

Salaries Related Costs Total

167,171.12314,527.00 481,698.93Billed

Less: Paid by EWDD 240,343.46 123,388.00 363,732.46

43,782.1274,183.54 117,965.66Unpaid

Based on our review, we have determined that EWDD’s appropriate share of the 
Personnel Department's support services is $363,732.46, not $481,698.93, based on the 
following: EWDD's total actual salaries for FY 15-16 consisted of 75% charged workforce 
activities and the remaining to economic development activities. Based on this distribution 
and to be consistent with our established cost allocation plan as required by federal 
regulations, WIOA's allocated share of EWDD’s general and administrative cost pools, 
including Personnel Department's support services, may not exceed 75%. Any charges in 
excess of the appropriate share will not be allowable under WIOA.
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